
 ENGLISH

The instructions for use for this device are made up of a general part and a 
specific part, and both must be read carefully before use. Attention! This sheet 
only contains the specific instructions.
SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS EN 166. 
This note contains the information required for the correct use of the VISOR G 
/ VISOR WS (colourless lens - category 0: clear filter, for very low solar radia-
tion) or VISOR G-F / VISOR WS-F (medium-strong lens category 2: universal fil-
ter, general use).
0) FIELD OF APPLICATION. Eye protection visor, for use during rock climbing, 
mountaineering, work-at-height and tree climbing. EN 166 Performance indi-
ces: optical class 1, mechanical strength S (increased robustness - impact speed 
12 m/s). The VISOR G and VISOR G-F models are intended for use with Galaxy 
(Ref. No. 6X948) and X-Arbor (Ref. No. 6X946) helmets, the VISOR WS and VI-
SOR WS-F models are intended for use with Work Shell (Ref. No. 6X945) helmet.
1) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 2 / 4.1). A) Right drilling template; B) Left drilling
template; C) Left visor support; D) Right visor support; E) Knurled bush; F) Sup-
port fixing screws; G) Visor fixing screws; H) Visor (arms); I) Label; L) Visor (lens); 
M) Wave washer.
2) MARKING (Fig. 1).  The following indications are shown on the label: 1) Code 
number for ultraviolet filter and graduation number (only for VISOR G-F / WS-F 
models). 2) Name of the manufacturer or distributor. 3) Name of the device. 4) 
Optical class. 5) Mechanical strength. 6) Resistance to the damaging of the sur-
face caused by subtle particles  7) Resistance to fogging of the eye-pieces. 8) CE 
Symbol. 9) EN reference standard.
3) CHECKS. Before every use check that: the visor lens is not scratched, lined 
or damaged which may reduce visibility; vision through the lens is not distort-
ed. Attention! Replace the lens if it has any deep scratches on the lens surface.
4) VISOR G / VISOR G-F ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS.
To assemble the visor correctly, you will need help from another person and to 
keep the helmet steady. The drilling templates are printed on adhesive that can 
be re-positioned to allow optimal positioning. Attention! To position on the visor 
on a Galaxy helmet follow the steps from 4.1 to 4.6; to position it on a X-Arbor 
helmet, remove the adhesive covers from the holes and follow steps 4.3 to 4.6.
4.1 - Positioning the drill templates (Fig. 3.1). Remove a drilling template from 
its support and position it on the helmet shell following the left or right indication. 
Attention! To place the drilling template precisely, use the inside (A) and outside 
edge (B) of the shell and the recess of the lamp socket clip (C) as a reference. 
4.2 - Drilling the shell (Fig. 3.2). Make the holes in the helmet shell following 
the drill centres reported on the template and using the appropriate drill bits for 
wood (Ø 4 / 6 mm). Attention! Before drilling, move the headband and the in-
ternal components of the helmet away from the drilling point so as not to drill or 
damage them accidentally. 4.3 - Inserting the knurled bush (Fig. 32.3). Re-
move the drilling template and insert the knurled bush from the inside of the hel-
met, through the Ø 6 mm hole. 4.4 - Positioning the visor support (Fig. 3.4). 
Position the visor support, right or left, as shown. 4.5 - Fixing the visor sup-
port (Fig. 3.5). Screw the special support fixing screws (D) into the Ø 4 mm hole, 
from the inside of the helmet. 4.6 - Fixing the visor (Fig. 3.6). After having fixed 
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VISOR G/G-F - ASSEMBLING

3.1 - Positioning the drill template.

3.2 - Drilling.

3.3 - Inserting the knurled bush.

3.4 - Positioning the visor support.

3.5 - Fixing the support visor.

3.6 - Fixing the visor.
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Protective eye shield.
Visiera di protezione degli occhi. 
Visière de protection des yeux.
Augenschutzvisier.
Visera de protección ocular.
Viseira de proteção dos olhos. 
眼部保护罩 
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3 VISOR WS/WS-F
LEGEND / ASSEMBLING

4.1 - Attention! Visor WS and Visor WS-F are compatible 
only with the Work-shell helmet (Ref. No. 6X945).

4.2 - Remove the sticker.

4.3 - Inserting the knurled bush.

4.4 - Positioning the visor support.

4.5 - Fixing the visor support with the compensating ring.

4.6 - Fixing the visor.
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VISOR G/G-F - LEGEND

Attention!
Visor G and Visor G-F
are compatible only with 
the following helmets:
- Galaxy (Ref. No. 6X948)
- X-Arbor (Ref. No. 6X946)
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WARNINGS6

POSITION OF USE

5.1 - Working position. 5.2 - Storage position.
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PRODUCT Ref. No. FOR HELMETS FILTER

VISOR G 6X9410A 6X946 - 6X948 transparent (0)

VISOR G-F 6X9411A 6X946 - 6X948 smoke (2)

VISOR WS 6X9410C 6X945 transparent (0)

VISOR WS-F 6X9411C 6X945 smoke (2)



both visor supports to the shell, position the visor around the shell and fix it with 
the special fixing screws (E).
5) ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS VISOR WS / VISOR WS-F.
5.1 - Positioning of the visor support. Remove the cover labels and insert the 
knurled bush in the apposite hole inside the shell (Fig. 4.2-4.3). Position the sup-
port, right or left, on the shell. Insert the screw in the apposite hole, and screw it 
on the knurled bush, fixing the support to the shell (Fig. 4.4). Repeat the opera-
tion on the other side.
5.2 - Positioning of the visor. Position the visor around the shell and position 
the edges with the holes next to the corresponding right and left support; insert the 
fixing screws in the apposite holes of the visor and screw them until the bottom of 
the visor supports previously mounted (Fig. 4.5-4.6).
6) INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE. Before use check that the visor moves correctly 
into the working position (Fig. 5.1) and the resting / storage position (Fig. 5.2). 
The visor also has an intermediate position between the two. Attention! Do not 
use the visor on a helmet other than that for which it is intended.
6.1 - Warning. The materials may cause irritation afterskin contact if it is par-
ticularly sensitive. Attention! Do not apply adhesives, solvents, stickers or paints 
on the visor.
7) MAINTENANCE. Store within a temperature of 5°÷45°C, with a humidity rate 
lower than 90%. Clean the visor using only water and gentle soap. Do not use 
chemical detergents, petrol, solvents or any other product for cleaning hats be-
cause they may affect the optical properties and reduce the mechanical proper-
ties of the visor. Attention! Never rub the lens when its dry.

ITALIANO

Le istruzioni d’uso di questo dispositivo sono costituite da una parte generale e da 
una specifica, ed entrambe devono essere lette attentamente prima dell’utilizzo. 
Attenzione! Questo foglio riporta solo le istruzioni specifiche.
ISTRUZIONI SPECIFICHE EN 166. Questa nota contiene le informazioni ne-
cessarie per un utilizzo corretto delle visiere VISOR G / VISOR WS  (tonalità len-
te incolore - categoria 0: filtro chiaro, per radiazioni solari molto ridotte) o VI-
SOR G-F / VISOR WS-F (tonalità lente medio-forte-categoria 2: filtro universale, 
impiego generale).
0) CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE. Visiera di protezione degli occhi, per l’utiliz-
zo in arrampicata, alpinismo, lavoro in quota e tree climbing. Indici prestazionali 
EN 166: classe ottica 1, resistenza meccanica S (robustezza incrementata - velo-
cità d’impatto 12 m/s). I modelli VISOR G e VISOR G-F vanno utilizzati in ab-
binamento ai caschi Galaxy (Ref. No. 6X948) e X-Arbor (Ref. No. 6X946), i mo-
delli VISOR WS e VISOR WS-F vanno utilizzati in abbinamento al casco Work 
Shell (Ref. No. 6X945). 
1) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2 / 4.1). A) Dima di foratura destra; B) Dima di fora-
tura sinistra; C) Supporto visiera sinistro; D) Supporto visiera destro; E) Bussola zi-
grinata; F) Vite di fissaggio supporto; G) Vite di fissaggio visiera; H) Visiera (brac-
ci); I) Etichetta; L) Visiera (lente); M) Anello di compensazione.
2) MARCATURA (Fig. 1). Sull’etichetta sono riportate le seguenti indicazioni: 1) 
Numero di codice per filtro per ultravioletti e numero di graduazione (solo per 
modelli VISOR G-F / WS-F). 2) Nome del produttore o del responsabile dell’im-
missione sul mercato. 3) Nome del dispositivo. 4) Classe ottica. 5) Resistenza 
meccanica. 6) Resistenza al danneggiamento di superficie causato da particel-
le fini. 7) Resistenza all’appannamento degli oculari. 8) Simbolo CE. 9) Norma-
tiva EN di riferimento.
3) CONTROLLI. Prima di ogni utilizzo verificare che: la lente della visiera non 
presenti graffi, rigature o danneggiamenti che riducano la visibilità; la visione at-
traverso la lente non sia deformata. Attenzione! Sostituire la visiera qualora pre-
senti graffiature profonde sulla superficie della lente.
4) ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO VISOR G / VISOR G-F.
Per eseguire correttamente il montaggio della visiera, farsi aiutare da un’altra per-
sona e tenere il casco in modo stabile. Le dime di foratura sono stampate su ade-
sivo riposizionabile per consentirne un posizionamento ottimale. Attenzione! Per 
il posizionamento sul casco Galaxy seguire i passaggi da 4.1 a 4.6; per il posi-
zionamento sul casco X-Arbor, rimuovere l’adesivo di copertura dei fori e segui-
re i passaggi da 4.3 a 4.6.
4.1 - Posizionamento della dima di foratura (Fig. 3.1). Staccare una dima di 
foratura dal supporto e posizionarla sulla calotta del casco rispettando l’indica-
zione destra o sinistra. Attenzione! Per collocare in modo preciso la dima di fo-
ratura, utilizzare, come riferimento, il bordo interno (A) ed esterno (B) della ca-
lotta e l’incavo della clip portalampada (C). 4.2 - Foratura della calotta (Fig. 
3.2). Effettuare i fori nella calotta rispettando il centro di foratura riportato sul-
la dima ed utilizzando le appropriate punte da legno (Ø 4 / 6 mm). Attenzione! 
Prima della foratura distanziare la fascia girotesta e i componenti interni al ca-
sco, in modo da non forarli o rovinarli accidentalmente. 4.3 - Inserimento della 
bussola zigrinata (Fig. 3.3). Rimuovere la dima di foratura e inserire, dall’inter-
no del casco, la bussola zigrinata, utilizzando il foro Ø 6 mm. 4.4 - Posiziona-
mento del supporto visiera (Fig. 3.4). Posizionare il supporto visiera, destro o 
sinistro, come mostrato. 4.5 - Fissaggio del supporto visiera (Fig. 3.5). Avvi-
tare, dall’interno del casco, l’apposita vite di fissaggio supporto (D) nel foro Ø 4 
mm. 4.6 - Fissaggio della visiera (Fig. 3.6). Dopo avere fissato entrambi i sup-
porti visiera alla calotta, posizionare la visiera attorno al casco e fissarla per mez-
zo delle apposite viti di fissaggio (E).
5) ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO VISOR WS / VISOR WS-F.
5.1 - Posizionamento del supporto visiera. Rimuovere gli adesivi di copertura 
e posizionare la bussola zigrinata nell’apposito foro all’interno della calotta (Fig. 
4.2-4.3). Posizionare il supporto, destro o sinistro, sulla calotta. Inserire la vite 
nell’apposito foro, ed avvitarla sulla bussola zigrinata, in modo da fissare il sup-
porto alla calotta (Fig. 4.4). Ripetere l’operazione sull’altro lato. 
5.2 - Posizionamento della visiera. Posizionare la visiera attorno al casco e po-
sizionare le estremità con i fori vicino ai relativi supporti destro e sinistro; inserire 
le viti di fissaggio negli appositi fori della visiera ed avvitarle fino in fondo ai sup-
porti visiera precedentemente montati (Fig. 4.5-4.6).
6) ISTRUZIONI D’USO. Prima dell’utilizzo verificare che la visiera si sposti cor-
rettamente fra la posizione di lavoro (Fig. 5.1) e quella di riposo / stoccaggio (Fig. 
5.2). La visiera dispone anche di una posizione intermedia fra le due. Attenzio-
ne! Non utilizzare la visiera su un casco diverso da quello per cui è destinata.
6.1 - Avvertenze. I materiali che possono venire a contatto con la pelle dell’uti-
lizzatore potrebbero causare reazioni allergiche agli individui sensibili. Attenzio-
ne! Non applicare adesivi, solventi, etichette autoadesive o vernici.
7) MANUTENZIONE. Conservare nell’intervallo termometrico 5°÷45°C, con 
un tasso di umidità inferiore al 90%. Pulire la visiera utilizzando soltanto acqua e 
sapone delicato. Non utilizzare detergenti chimici, benzine, solventi o qualunque 
prodotto per la pulizia dei capelli perché potrebbero modificare le proprietà ot-
tiche e ridurre le proprietà meccaniche della visiera. Attenzione! Non strofinare 
mai la lente quando è asciutta.

FRANÇAIS

Les instructions d’utilisation de ce dispositif comprennent une partie générale et 
une partie spécifique, lesquelles doivent toutes les deux être lues attentivement 
avant utilisation. Attention ! La présente fiche ne contient que les instructions 
spécifiques.
INSTRUCTIONS SPÉCIFIQUES EN 166.
La présente notice contient les informations nécessaires à une utilisation correcte 
des visières VISOR G / VISOR WS (couleur lentille incolore - classe 0 : filtre clair 
adapté aux radiations solaires très faibles) ou VISOR W-F / VISOR WS-F (couleur 
lentille moyenne-forte classe 2 : filtre universel, utilisation générale).
0) CHAMP D’APPLICATION. Visière de protection des yeux pour l’escalade, l’al-
pinisme, le travail en hauteur et l’élagage. Indicateurs de performance EN 166 : 
classe optique 1, résistance mécanique S (solidité renforcée - vitesse d’impact 12 
m/s). Les modèles VISOR G et VISOR G-F doivent être utilisés avec les casques 
Galaxy (Réf. n° 6X948) et X-Arbor (Réf. n° 6X946), les modèles VISOR WS et VI-
SOR WS-F doivent être utilisés avec le casque Work Shell (Réf. n° 6X945).

1) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 2 / 4.1). A) Gabarit de perçage droit ; B) Gabarit de 
perçage gauche ; C) Support visière gauche ; D) Support visière droit ; E) Boussole 
crénelée ; F) Vis de fixation support ; G) Vis de fixation visière ; H) Visière (pattes) ; 
I) Étiquette ; L) Visière (lentille); M) Anneau élastique.
2) MARQUAGE (Fig. 1). Les indications suivantes sont reportées sur l’étiquette : 
1) Numéro de code pour filtre pour ultraviolets et numéro de graduation (unique-
ment pour les modèles VISOR G-F / WS-F).  2) Nom du fabricant ou du respon-
sable de la mise sur le marché. 3) Nom du dispositif. 4) Classe optique. 5) Résis-
tance mécanique. 6) Résistance à l’endommagement de la surface causé par les 
particules fines. 7) Résistance au ternissement des oculaires  8) Symbole CE. 9) 
Norme EN de référence.
3) CONTRÔLES. Avant chaque utilisation, vérifier que : la lentille de la visière ne 
présente pas d’éraflures, de rayures ni de dommages susceptibles de réduire la visi-
bilité ; la vision à travers la lentille ne soit pas déformée. Attention ! Remplacer la 
visière en présence de rayures profondes sur la surface de la lentille.
4) INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE VISOR G / VISOR G-F.
Afin de réaliser correctement le montage de la visière, demander de l’aide à une 
autre personne et tenir le casque de manière stable. Les gabarits de perçage sont 
imprimés sur une étiquette adhésive repositionnable permettant de la positionner de 
manière optimale. Attention ! Pour le positionnement sur le casque Galaxy, suivre 
les étapes 4.1 à 4.6 ; pour le positionnement sur le casque X-Arbor, retirer l’adhé-
sif recouvrant les trous et suivre les étapes 4.3 à 4.6.
4.1 - Positionnement du gabarit de perçage (Fig. 3.1). Détacher un gabarit de 
perçage du support et le positionner sur la calotte du casque en respectant l’indi-
cation droite ou gauche. Attention ! Afin de placer le gabarit de perçage de ma-
nière précise, utiliser comme références le bord intérieur (A) et extérieur (B) de la 
calotte ainsi que l’entaille du clip de fixation de la lampe frontale (C). 4.2 - Per-
çage de la calotte (Fig. 3.2). Procéder au perçage des trous sur la calotte en res-
pectant le centre de perçage indiqué sur le gabarit et en utilisant les pointes en bois 
prévues à cet effet (ø 4 / 6 mm). Attention ! Avant de procéder au perçage, re-
tirer le bandeau tour de tête et les composants internes du casque afin de ne pas 
les percer ou les abîmer accidentellement. 4.3 - Insertion de la boussole créne-
lée (Fig. 3.3). Retirer le gabarit de perçage et insérer la boussole crénelée depuis 
l’intérieur du casque à travers le trou de ø 6 mm. 4.4 - Positionnement du sup-
port visière (Fig. 3.4). Positionner le support visière droit ou gauche tel qu’indiqué. 
4.5 - Fixation du support visière (Fig. 3.5). Visser la vis de fixation du support (D) 
depuis l’intérieur du casque dans le trou de ø 4 mm. 4.6 - Fixation de la visière 
(Fig. 3.6). Après avoir fixé les deux supports visière sur la calotte, positionner la vi-
sière autour du casque et la fixer au moyen des vis de fixation prévues à cet effet (E).
5) INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE VISOR WS / VISOR WS-F.
5.1 - Positionnement du support visière. Détacher les étiquettes de couverture 
et positionner la boussole crénelée dans le trou correspondant dans la calotte (Fig. 
4.2-4.3). Positionner le support, droit ou gauche, dans la calotte. Insérer la vis dans 
le trou correspondant, et la visser dans la boussole crénelée, de façon de fixer le 
support à la calotte (Fig. 4.4). Répéter l’opération de l’autre côté.
5.2 - Positionnement de la visière. Positionner la visière autour du casque et po-
sitionner les extrémités avec les trous près des supports droit et gauches relatifs; in-
sérer les vis de fixage dans les trous correspondants et les visser jusque au fond 
dans les supports visières installés avant (Fig. 4.5-4.6).
6) INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION. Avant utilisation, vérifier que la visière bouge 
correctement entre la position de travail (Fig. 5.1) et la position de repos / stoc-
kage (Fig. 5.2). La visière dispose également d’une position intermédiaire entre 
les deux. Attention ! Ne pas utiliser la visière sur un autre casque que celui au-
quel elle est destinée.
6.1 - Avertissement. Les matériaux pouvant entrer en contact avec la peau de 
l’utilisateur sont susceptibles d’entraîner des réactions allergiques chez les indivi-
dus sensibles. Attention ! Ne pas appliquer d’adhésifs, de solvants, d’étiquettes 
autocollantes ou de vernis.
7) ENTRETIEN. Conserver à une température comprise entre 5° et 45°C et à un 
taux d’humidité inférieur à 90 %. Nettoyer la visière en utilisant uniquement de l’eau 
et un savon doux. Ne pas utiliser de détergents chimiques, de benzine, de solvants 
ou un quelconque autre produit destiné au lavage des cheveux car ceux-ci sont sus-
ceptibles de modifier les propriétés optiques et de réduire les propriétés mécaniques 
de la visière. Attention ! Ne jamais frotter la lentille lorsque celle-ci est sèche.

DEUTSCH

Die Gebrauchsanweisung zu diesem Produkt setzt sich aus einem allgemeinen und 
einem spezifischen Teil zusammen, wobei beide Teile vor der Verwendung des Pro-
dukts sorgfältig durchgelesen werden müssen. Achtung! Dieses Blatt enthält nur 
den spezifischen Teil der Anleitung.
SPEZIFISCHE ANWEISUNGEN EN 166. Diese Anmerkung enthält wichtige In-
formationen für eine korrekte Verwendung des Visiers VISOR G / VISOR WS  (Vi-
sierlinse farblos - Kategorie 0: heller Filter, für sehr geringe Sonnenstrahlung) oder 
VISOR G-F / VISOR WS-F (Visierlinse mittelstark - Kategorie 2: Universalfilter, all-
gemeiner Einsatz).
0) ANWENDUNGSBEREICH. Schutzvisier zum Klettern, Bergsteigen, Höhenarbeit  
und Baumklettern. Leistungsindex EN 166: optische Klasse 1, stoßfest S (gesteigerte 
Belastbarkeit - Einschlaggeschwindigkeit 12 m/s). Die Modele VISOR G und VISOR 
G-F müssen in Kombination mit den Helmen Galaxy (Ref.-Nr. 6X948) und X-Arbor 
(Ref.-Nr. 6X946) verwenden werden. Die Modele VISOR WS und VISOR WS-F müs-
sen in Kombination mit den Helmen Work Shell (Ref.-Nr. 6X945).
1) NOMENKLATUR (Abb. 2 / 4.1). A) Bohrschablone rechts; B) Bohrschablone 
links; C) Halterung Visier links; D) Halterung Visier rechts; E) Rändelhülse; F) Befes-
tigungsschraube Halterung; G) Befestigungsschraube Visier; H) Visier (Arme); I) Eti-
kett; L) Visier (Linse); M) Wellenscheibe. 
2) KENNZEICHNUNG (Abb. 1). Auf dem Etikett sind die folgenden Informatio-
nen angeführt: 1) Codenummer des Filters für UV-Strahlen und Graduierungsnum-
mer (Nur für VISIER G-F / WS-F Modelle). 2) Name des Herstellers oder des Im-
porteurs. 3) Name des Produkts. 4) Optische Klasse. 5) Mechanische Festigkeit. 
6) Wiederstand gegen Beschädigung der Oberfläche durch Feinpartikel. 7) Be-
ständigkeit gegen Beschlagen der Okulare. 8) CE-Symbol. 9) Geltende europäi-
sche Referenznorm.
3) KONTROLLEN. Vor jeder Verwendung muss sichergestellt werden, dass: die Lin-
se des Visiers keine Kratzer, Rillen oder andere Schäden aufweist, die sich nega-
tiv auf die Sicht auswirken können; die Linse kein verzerrtes Bild liefert. Achtung! 
Wenn auf der Linsenoberfläche tiefe Kratzer vorhanden sind, muss das Visier aus-
getauscht werden.
4) MONTAGEANLEITUNG.
Um das Visier korrekt zu montieren, lassen Sie sich von einer anderen Person helfen 
und halten Sie den Helm in einer stabilen Position. Die Bohrschablonen wurden auf 
eine immer wieder abziehbare Klebefolie gedruckt, um eine optimale Positionierung 
zu ermöglichen. Attenzione! Per il posizionamento sul casco Galaxy seguire i pas-
saggi da 4.1 a 4.6; per il posizionamento sul casco X-Arbor, rimuovere l’adesivo di 
copertura dei fori e seguire i passaggi da 4.3 a 4.6.
4.1 - Positionierung der Bohrschablone (Abb. 3.1). Nehmen Sie eine Bohrscha-
blone ab und setzen Sie sie auf die Helmschale, wobei die Angaben rechts und links 
zu beachten sind. Achtung! Um die Bohrschablone korrekt aufzusetzen, orientieren 
Sie sich am Innen- (A) und Außenrand (B) der Helmschale sowie an der Einkerbung 
für die Stirnlampe (C). 4.2 - Bohren der Helmschale (Abb. 3.2). Führen Sie die 
Bohrungen in der Helmschale aus: Halten Sie sich dabei an den auf der Schablone 
abgebildeten Zentrierpunkt und verwenden Sie die geeigneten Holzbohraufsätze (Ø 
4 / 6 mm). Achtung! Entfernen Sie vor dem Bohren das Kopfband und die inneren 
Helmkomponenten, um diese nicht unabsichtlich zu durchbohren oder zu beschä-
digen. 4.3 - Einsetzen der Rändelhülse (Abb. 3.3). Entfernen Sie die Bohrscha-
blone und setzen Sie die Rändelhülse von der Helminnenseite in die Bohrung ø 6 
mm ein. 4.4 - Positionierung der Visierhalterung (Abb. 3.4). Setzen Sie die Hal-
terung, rechts oder links, wie abgebildet von der Helmaußenseite auf. 4.5 - Befes-
tigung der Visierhalterung (Abb. 3.5). Schrauben Sie die entsprechende Befesti-
gungsschraube für die Halterung (D) von der Helminnenseite in das Bohrloch ø 4 
mm. 4.6 - Befestigung des Visiers (Abb. 3.6). Nachdem Sie beide Visierhalterun-
gen an der Helmschale fixiert haben, legen Sie das Visier um den Helm und befes-
tigen Sie es mit den entsprechenden Befestigungsschrauben (E).

5) MONTAGEANLEITUNG VISOR WS / VISOR WS-F.
5.1 - Befestigung der Visierhalterung. Die Klebeabdeckung entfernen und die 
Rändelbuchse in das eigene Loch im Inneren der Helmschale einfügen (Abb. 4.2-
4.3). Die Halterung links oder rechts auf der Helmschale positionieren. Die Schrau-
be in das vorgesehene Loch einfügen und auf der Rändelbuchse anziehen, damit 
die Halterung am Helm fixiert wird (Abb. 4.4). Den Vorgang auf der anderen Sei-
te wiederholen. 
5.2 - Positionierung des Visiers. Das Visier auf den Helm legen und die Öffnun-
gen der Visierenden über die Löcher der jeweiligen Halterungen rechts und links po-
sitionieren; die Befestigungsschrauben in die vorgesehenen Löcher des Visiers ein-
fügen und fest anschrauben, bis Visier und die zuvor angebrachten Halterungen gut 
am Helm festsitzen (Abb. 4.5-4.6).
6) GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG. Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung sicher, dass sich 
das Visier korrekt zwischen der Einsatzposition (Abb. 5.1) und der Ruheposition 
(Abb. 5.2) hin- und herklappen lässt. Das Visier verfügt auch über eine Zwischen-
position. Achtung! Verwenden Sie das Visier nicht für einen Helm, für den es nicht 
vorgesehen ist.
6.1 - Hinweise. Die Materialien, die in Kontakt mit der Haut gelangen, können 
bei empfindlichen Personen gegebenenfalls allergische Reaktionen auslösen. Ach-
tung! Keine Aufkleber, Lösungsmittel, selbstklebenden Etiketten oder Lacke anbrin-
gen oder auftragen.
7) INSTANDHALTUNG. Bei einer Temperatur im Bereich von 5÷45°C und einer 
Luftfeuchte von weniger als 90% aufbewahren. Das Visier nur mit Wasser und sanf-
ter Seife reinigen. Keine chemischen Reinigungsmittel, Benzin, Lösungsmittel oder 
Haarpflegemittel verwenden, da sie die optischen Eigenschaften des Visiers verän-
dern oder die mechanischen Eigenschaften des Visiers senken könnten. Achtung! 
Die Linse nie ohne Wasser abreiben.

ESPAÑOL

Las instrucciones de uso de este dispositivo están constituidas por una parte gene-
ral y una específica, ambas deben leerse cuidadosamente antes del uso. ¡Aten-
ción! Este folio presenta sólo las instrucciones específicas.
INSTRUCCIONES ESPECÍFICAS EN 166.
Esta nota contiene las informaciones necesarias para un uso correcto de las viseras 
VISOR G / VISOR WS (tonalidad lente incolora - categoría 0: filtro claro, para ra-
diaciones solares muy reducidas) o VISOR G-F / VISOR WS-F (tonalidad de la len-
te medio-fuerte-categoría 2: filtro universal, uso general).
0) CAMPO DE USO. Visera de protección ocular para escalada, alpinismo, traba-
jo en altura y tree climbing. Índices de prestación EN 166: clase óptica 1, resisten-
cia mecánica S (robustez incrementada - velocidad de impacto 12 m/s). Los mode-
los VISOR G y VISOR G-F se utilizan en acoplamiento a los cascos Galaxy (N° Ref. 
6X948) y X-Arbor (N° Ref. 6X946), los modelos VISOR WS y VISOR WS-F se utilizan 
en acoplamiento con el casco Work Shell (N° Ref. 6X945).
1) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2 - 4.1 - 5.1). A) Plantilla de perforación derecha; B) 
Plantilla de perforación izquierda; C) Soporte de la visera izquierdo; D) Soporte de 
la visera derecho; E) Brújula nudosa; F) Tornillos para sujetar el soporte; G) Torni-
llos para sujetar la visera; H) Visera (brazos); I) Etiqueta; L) Visera (lente); M) Aran-
dela para compensar. 
2) MARCADO (Fig. 1). En la etiqueta, se presentan las siguientes indicaciones: 
1) Número de código de filtro ultravioleta y número de graduación (sólo para los 
modelos VISOR G-F / WS-F). 2) Nombre del fabricante o responsable de la in-
troducción en el mercado. 3) Nombre del dispositivo. 4) Clase óptica. 5) Resis-
tencia mecánica. 6) Resistencia de la superficie ante daños causados por partí-
culas finas. 7) Resistencia antivaho de los oculares. 8) Símbolo CE. 9) Normativa 
EN de referencia. 
3) CONTROLES. Antes de cada uso, verifique que la lente de la visera no presen-
te arañazos, ralladuras o daños que reduzcan la visibilidad; que la visión a través 
de la lente no sea deforme. ¡Atención! Sustituya la visera cuando presente araña-
zos profundos en la superficie de la lente.
4) INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE VISOR G / VISOR G-F.
Para efectuar correctamente el montaje de la visera, pida ayuda a otra persona y 
sostenga el casco de modo estable. Los moldes de perforación se imprimen en un 
adhesivo que se reposiciona para consentir una posición óptima. ¡Atención! Para 
la colocación en el casco Galaxy, hay que seguir los pasos de los 4.1 a 4.6; para 
la colocación el casco X-Arbor, quite el adhesivo de cobertura de los orificios y sega 
los pasos del 4.3 al 4.6.
4.1 - Colocación del molde de perforación (Fig. 3.1). Despegar un molde de 
perforación del soporte y posicionarlo en la tapa del casco, respetando las indica-
ciones derecha o izquierda. ¡Atención! Para colocar de modo preciso el molde de 
perforación, utilice, come referencia, el borde interno (A) y externo (B) de la tapa y 
la cavidad del clip portalámpara (C). 4.2 - Perforación de la tapa (Fig. 3.2). Efec-
túe los orificios de la tapa, manteniendo el centro de la perforación en el molde y 
utilce las puntas de madera apropiadas (ø 4 / 6 mm). ¡Atención! Antes de la per-
foración, distancie la banda del cabezal y los componentes internos al casco, para 
que no se agujereen o se estropeen accidentalmente. 4.3 - Inserción del casqui-
llo granoso (Fig. 3.3). Quitar la plantilla de perforación e insertar, desde el inte-
rior del casco, la brújula nudosa, utilizando el agujero de ø 6 mm. 4.4 - Posición 
del soporte de la visera (Fig. 3.4). Posicione el soporte de la visera, derecho o iz-
quierdo, como se muestra. 4.5 - Fijación del soporte de la visera (Fig. 3.5). En-
rosque, desde el interior del casco, el tornillo apropiado de soporte (D) en el orifi-
cio ø 4 mm. 4.6 - Fijación de la visera (Fig. 3.6). Después de haber fijado ambos 
soportes de la visera a la tapa, posicione la visera alrededor del casco y fíjela por 
medio de los tornillos apropiados de fijación (E).
5) INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE VISOR WS / VISOR WS-F.
5.1 - Colocación del soporte de la visera. Retirar los adhesivos de cobertura e 
insertar el casquillo estriado en el orificio correspondiente del interior de la carca-
sa (Fig. 4.2-4.3). Colocar el soporte, a la derecha o a la izquierda, en la carca-
sa. Insertar el tornillo en el orificio pertinente, y enroscarlo en el casquillo estriado, 
para fijar el soporte a la carcasa (Fig. 4.4). Repetir esta operación en el otro lado.
5.2 - Colocación de la visera. Situar la visera sobre la carcasa y colocar los ex-
tremos con orificios cerca de los soportes correspondientes a derecha e izquier-
da; insertar los tornillos de fijación en los orificios pertinentes de la visera y atorni-
llarlos hasta que queden fijos en la base de los soportes de la visera previamente 
montados (Fig. 4.5-4.6).
6) INSTRUCCIONES DE USO. Antes del uso, verifique que la visera se mueva co-
rrectamente entre la posición de trabajo (Fig. 5.1) y la de descanso / almacena-
miento (Fig. 5.2). La visera dispone también de una posición intermedia entre las 
dos. ¡Atención! No utilice la visera en un casco distinto para el que está destinada.
6.1 - Advertencia. Los materiales que pueden entrar en contacto con la piel del 
usuario pueden causar reacciones alérgicas a los individuos sensibles. ¡Atención! 
Non utilice adhesivos, solventes, etiquetas auto adhesivos o pintura.
7) MANTENIMIENTO. Conserve dentro del intervalo termométrico 5÷45°C, con 
un porcentaje de humedad inferior al 90%. Limpie la visera, utilizando sólo agua 
y jabón delicado. No utilice detergentes químicos, gasolina, solventes o cualquier 
producto de limpieza del cabello porque podría modificar las propiedades ópticas 
y reducir las propiedades mecánicas de la visera. ¡Atención! no frote nunca la len-
te cuando está seca.

PORTUGUÊS

As instruções de uso deste dispositivo são constituídas por uma parte geral e por 
uma específica, e ambas devem ser lidas atentamente antes da utilização. Aten-
ção! Este folheto traz somente as instruções específicas.
INSTRUÇÕES ESPECÍFICAS EN 166. Esta nota contém as informações necessá-
rias para a correta utilização das viseiras VISOR G / VISOR WS(tonalidade inco-
lor da lente - categoria 0: filtro claro, para radiações solares muito reduzidas) ou 
VISOR G-F / VISOR WS-F (tonalidade médio-forte da lente categoria 2: filtro uni-
versal, uso geral).
0) CAMPO DE APLICAÇÃO. Viseira de proteção dos olhos, para uso em escala-
da, montanhismo, trabalho em altura e tree climbing. Índices de desempenho EN 
166: classe óptica 1, resistência mecânica S (aumento de solidez – velocidade de 

impacto 12 m/s). Os modelos VISOR G e VISOR G-F são utilizados em combi-
nação com os capacetes Galaxy (Ref. N. 6X948) e X-Arbor (Ref. N. 6X946), os 
modelos VISOR WS e VISOR WS-F são utilizados em combinação com o capa-
cete Work Shell (Ref. N. 6X945).
1) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 2 / 4.1). A) Gabarito de perfuração direito; B) Ga-
barito de perfuração esquerdo; C) Suporte esquerdo da viseira; D) Suporte di-
reito da viseira; E) Bucha recartilhada; F) Parafuso de fixação do suporte; G) Pa-
rafuso de fixação da viseira; H) Viseira (braços); I) Etiqueta; L) Viseira (lente) M) 
Anelo de compensação.
2) MARCAÇÃO (Fig. 1). 1) Número de código para filtro para raios ultravio-
leta e número de graduação (somente para os modelos VISOR G-F / WS-F).
2) Nome do fabricante e do responsável pela comercialização. 3) Nome do dis-
positivo. 4) Classe óptica. 5) Resistência mecânica. 6) Resistência contra danos 
superficiais causados por partículas finas. 7) Resistência contra o embaçamento 
dos oculares. 8) Símbolo CE. 9) Normativa EN de referência.
3) CONTROLES. Antes de cada utilização verificar que: a lente da viseira não 
apresente arranhões, riscos ou danos que reduzam a visibilidade; a visão atra-
vés da lente não seja deformada. Atenção! Substituir a viseira caso apresente 
arranhões profundos na superfície da lente.
4) INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM DO VISOR G / VISOR G-F.
Para realizar corretamente a montagem da viseira, pedir a ajuda de outra pes-
soa e segurar o capacete de modo estável. Os gabaritos de perfuração estão 
impressos no adesivo reposicionável para permitir um posicionamento ideal. 
Atenção! Para o posicionamento no capacete Galaxy seguir os passos do item 
4.1 até o 4.6; para o posicionamento no capacete X-Arbor, remover o adesivo 
de cobertura dos furos e seguir os passos do item 4.3 até o 4.6.
4.1 - Posicionamento do gabarito de perfuração (Fig. 3.1). Separar um ga-
barito de perfuração do suporte e posicionálo na calota do capacete respeitan-
do a indicação direita ou esquerda. Atenção! Para colocar de modo preciso 
o gabarito de perfuração, utilizar, como referência, a borda interna (A) e exter-
na (B) da calota e a fissura do clip portalâmpada (C). 4.2 - Perfuração da ca-
lota (Fig. 3.2). Efetuar os furos na calota respeitando o centro de perfuração 
apresentado no gabarito e utilizando os cavaletes de madeira adequados (Ø 4 
/ 6 mm). Atenção! Antes da perfuração distanciar a faixa para a cabeça e os 
componentes internos do capacete, a fim de não perfurálos e estragálos aci-
dentalmente. 4.3 - Colocação da bucha recartilhada (Fig. 3.3). Remover o 
gabarito de perfuração e inserir, no interior do capacete, a bucha recartilhada, 
utilizando o furo Ø 6 mm. 4.4 - Posicionamento do suporte da viseira (Fig. 
3.4). Posicionar o suporte da viseira, direito ou esquerdo, como apresentado. 
4.5 - Fixação do suporte da viseira (Fig. 3.5). Parafusar, pelo interior do ca-
pacete, o parafuso adequado de fixação do suporte (D) no furo Ø 4 mm. 4.6 - 
Fixação da viseira (Fig. 3.6). Após ter fixado ambos os suportes da viseira na 
calota, posicionar a viseira entorno ao capacete e fixá-la através dos parafu-
sos de fixação adequados (E).
5) INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM DO VISOR WS / VISOR WS-F.
5.1 - Posicionamento do suporte da viseira. Remover os adesivos de cobertura 
e posicionar a bucha serrilhada no furo apropriado dentro da calota (Fig. 4.2-
4.3). Posicionar o suporte, direito ou esquerdo, na calota. Inserir os parafusos 
no furo apropriado, e parafusá-los na bucha serrilhada, de modo a fixar o su-
porte na calota (Fig. 4.4). Repetir a operação no outro lado. 
5.2 - Posicionamento da viseira. Posicionar a viseira em torno do capacete 
e posicionar as extremidades com os furos junto aos relativos suportes direi-
to e esquerdo; inserir os parafusos de fixação nos furos apropriados da visei-
ra e parafusá-los até o fundo nos suportes da viseira precedentemente monta-
dos (Fig. 4.5-4.6).
6) INSTRUÇÕES DE USO. Antes de utilizar verificar que a viseira se mova 
corretamente entre a posição de trabalho (Fig. 5.1) e aquela de repouso / es-
tocagem (Fig. 5.2). A viseira possui também uma posição intermediária en-
tre as duas. Atenção! Não utilizar a viseira em um capacete diferente daque-
le ao qual é destinada.
6.1 - Advertências. Os materiais que podem entrar em contato com a pele do 
usuário poderiam causar reações alérgicas aos indivíduos sensíveis. Atenção! 
Não aplicar adesivos, solventes, etiquetas autoadesivas ou tintas.
7) MANUTENÇÃO. Conservar no intervalo termométrico 5°÷45°C, com um 
índice de umidade inferior a 90%. Limpar a viseira utilizando somente água e 
sabão delicado. Não utilizar detergentes químicos, gasolina, solventes ou qual-
quer produto para a limpeza dos cabelos porque poderiam modificar as pro-
priedades ópticas e reduzir as propriedades mecânicas da viseira. Atenção! 
Nunca esfregar a lente quando estiver seca.

中文

此说明包含设备的通用信息和专门信息，使用前须认真阅读。注意！此说明
只包含专用说明。
EN 166具体说明。
此说明包括正确使用VISOR G和VISOR WS(无色镜片-类别0：无过滤，低太
阳辐射)或VISOR G-F和VISOR WS-F（中等强度镜片-类别2：普通过滤，通
用）。
0）应用范围。眼部保护罩，适合攀岩，登山，高空作业和树上作业。EN 
166性能指数：光学等级1，机械强度S（强度加强-撞击速度12M/S）。VISOR 
G和VISOR G-F型号可以使用在GALAXY （REF. NO. 6X948) 和 X-ARBOR (REF. 
NO. 6X946)头盔上，VISOR WS和VISOR WS-F型号可以使用在WORK SHELL 
（REF. NO. 6X945) 头盔上。
1）组成部分（图2/4.1）A)右钻孔模板; B) 左钻孔模板; C) 左眼罩支撑; 
D) 右眼罩支撑; E)转轴; F)固定螺丝; G)眼罩固定螺丝; H) 眼罩(臂); I) 
标签; L) 眼罩(镜片); M) 波浪垫圈。
2）标记(图1)。标签上可以看到以下信息：1) 紫外线类型和防护等级(只适
用于 VISOR G-F / WS-F )。2）生产商或代理商名称。3）设备名称。4）光
学等级。5）机械强度。6) 表面能抵挡微小物体的损坏。7) 能够防止镜片
起雾。 8）CE标志。9）EN相关标准。
3）检查。每次使用前检查：眼罩没有被刮坏，有划痕或损坏导致降低视觉
效果；物体通过镜片观察后不会发生扭曲。注意！如果眼罩上有较深的划痕
需要更换镜片。
4）VISOR G/VISOR G-F安装说明。
为了正确安装眼罩，你需要另一个人的帮助以保持头盔的稳定。将钻孔模
板贴在两侧以达到最佳的位置。注意！GALAXY头盔定位根据步骤4.1-4.6
；X-ARBOR头盔，移去模板后根据步骤4.3-4.6。
4.1-钻孔模板定位（图3.1）。打开一个钻孔定位模板按照头盔外壳左右标
示放置。注意！为了钻孔模板精确放置，使用头盔内侧线（A）和外侧边缘
（B）头灯卡凹处（C）作为参考。4.2-钻孔（图3.2）。钻孔时按照模板钻
孔的中心钻，并使用合适的木钻头（直径4/6MM）。注意！在钻之前，移开
头带和内部的部件，防止钻孔时意外破坏到其他部分。4.3-安装转轴（图
3.3）。移去钻孔模板，通过6MM的孔从内侧安装转轴。4.4-安装眼罩支撑（
图3.4）。安装图示安装左右眼罩支撑。4.5-固定面罩支撑（图3.5）。将固
定螺丝(D)从内侧安装在4MM的孔里。4.6-固定眼罩（图3.6）。在安装完两
侧的支撑后，将眼罩沿着外壳定位，并用特殊的固定螺丝（E）固定。
5) VISOR WS/VISOR WS-F安装说明 。
5.1-安装面罩座。撕掉标签，将螺母槽安装到孔内（图4.2-4.3）。在左右
盔体上都安装好，将螺丝拧入螺母槽将其固定（图4.4）。在另一边也进行
同样的操作。
5.2- 安装面罩。将面罩沿着两侧外壳和边缘孔装入，并且将螺丝拧入，直
到拧紧之前装好的面罩座（图4.5-4.6）。6）使用说明。使用前检查眼罩是
否能调到工作位置（图5.1）和打开/储存位置（图5.2）。眼罩在两个位置
之间还有中间位置。注意！不要使用非配套的眼罩。
6.1-警告。敏感性皮肤接触材料后可能会造成过敏。注意！不要在眼罩上使
用粘合剂，溶剂，不粘胶或涂料。
7）维护。储存在温度5-45℃，湿度低于90%的环境下，使用清水和中性肥皂
清洗眼罩。不要使用其他化学物质，汽油，溶剂或其他清洗剂，这会影响光
学性能或降低机械强度。注意！不要在干燥情况下刷镜片。


